Fair value gain on investment securities (net) 30(c) (683,355) (183,815)
Loss (Gain) on disposal of investment securities (net) 30(c) 1,749 (143,466)
Employee benefit charge (net) 16 87,687 141,807
Dividend income 30(a) (34,064) (26,509)
Interest income 30(a) (12,601,530) (12,651,973)
Foreign exchange adjustment (709,778) 337,932
Share of losses of associates 15 71,311 54,318
Tax expense 29(c) 549,084 1,216,181
Provisions charged during the year 19 72,105 15,050

Adjustments to reconcile profit for the year to
  cash flows from operating activities (14,377,008) (12,266,458)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

162 NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST

Page 115

NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise stated)

39 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The changes in accounting policies outlined in Note 4 which have resulted in changes in accounting policies
and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the financial statements summarised in the
following tables.

As at April 1,
2018

IFRS 9 initial application
(Note (i))

As at
April 1, 2018

 (as originally
presented) Restatement Reclassification  (restated)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,065,931  (355) - 4,065,576
Receivables and prepayments 1,750,971 - - 1,750,971
Short term deposits and resale agreements 7,181,665 (5,741) - 7,175,924
Investment securities:
- at fair value through profit and loss - - 5,760,375 5,760,375
- at amortised cost 4,071,258 (76,512) 5,979,049 9,973,795
- at available-for-sale 13,469,294 - (13,469,294) -
Taxation recoverable 6,842,938 - - 6,842,938
Loans receivable 222,052,812 (3,454,325) - 218,598,487
Inventories 11,911,675 - - 11,911,675
Intangible assets 3,549 - - 3,549
Investments in associate 1,106,715 - - 1,106,715
Employee benefits asset 1,593,661 - - 1,593,661
Property, plant and equipment 1,484,785 - - 1,484,785

Total assets 275,535,254 (3,536,933) (1,729,870) 270,268,451

LIABILITIES AND ACCUMULATED FUND
LIABILITIES
Payables and accruals 5,508,320 - - 5,508,320
Provisions 130,032 - - 130,032
Refundable contributions 99,168,539 - - 99,168,539
Taxation payable 5,894,443 - - 5,894,443
Deferred tax liabilities 543,348 - - 543,348
Employee benefits obligation 814,868 - - 814,868

112,059,550 - - 112,059,550

ACCUMULATED FUND
Fair value and other reserves 3,187,825 - (3,187,825) -
Mortgage subsidy reserve 3,754,599 - - 3,754,599
Peril reserve 3,777,426 - - 3,777,426
Loan loss reserve 5,394,077 (1,909,787) - 3,484,290
Accumulated profit 147,361,777 (1,627,146) 1,457,955 147,192,586

163,475,704 (3,536,933) (1,729,870) 158,208,901

Total liabilities and accumulated fund 275,535,254 (3,536,933) (1,729,870) 270,268,451

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

163ANNUAL REPORT & FINANACIAL STATEMENTS 2018/2019

Page 116

NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise stated)

39 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i) The Trust adopted IFRS 9 with an initial application date of April 1, 2018 which resulted in changes
in the Trust’s accounting policies for recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and impairment of financial assets. As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Trust did